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1. Purpose of the Report 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to provide for members of the Police and Crime Panel an overview of the medium 

term financial outlook.  It includes the proposal for the precept that the Commissioner is presenting to the Panel 

for their views as part his budget setting process.  This report comprises a high level analysis of the overall financial 

position in support of the precept proposal.  Further detail and analysis on revenue and capital budgets and 

supporting information is provided in a series of accompanying separate reports on the agenda. 

 

 

2. Precept Proposal 
2.1. The precept proposal for 2023/24 is for an increase in precept of 5.3%.  This is an increase of £14.94 per annum 

for a band D property and takes the total police element of the precept at band D to £297.09. 

 

  

Council 

Tax Band

Amount 

£s

Amount 

£s

 

Increase 

£s  

Increase 

%

Band A 188.10   198.06   9.96      5.30%

Band B 219.45   231.07   11.62    5.30%

Band C 250.80   264.08   13.28    5.30%

Band D 282.15   297.09   14.94    5.30%

Band E 344.85   363.11   18.26    5.30%

Band F 407.55   429.13   21.58    5.30%

Band G 470.25   495.15   24.90    5.30%

Band H 564.30   594.18   29.88    5.30%

2022/23 Council Tax PreceptProposed 2023/24 Precept
Band D 

The Band D precept is proposed to 
increase to £297.09 which equates 

to £5.71 per week or £0.81p per 
day.  

Band B 
In Cumbria the largest number of 

properties fall into Band B.  For that 
band, the precept is proposed to 

increase to £231.07 which equates to 
£4.44 per week or £0.63p per day.  



 

 

2.2. For members information, early intelligence suggests that the majority of Commissioners intend to fully utilise 

their power to increase the precept by £15 for a band property in 2023/24.  A further update will be provided at 

the Panel meeting. 

 

2.3. Of the further sections within this report, and in support of this proposal, section three summarises for members 

for 2023/24 the main areas of income and expenditure within the budget, including the contribution made by 

council tax.  Section four sets out the medium-term financial position, explaining the gap between income and 

expenditure, this being a significant factor influencing the precept proposal.  Section five highlights the actions 

being taken to address the potential real terms reduction in the level of financial resources that will be available 

to police Cumbria beyond 2023/24.  Finally, section six summarises some of the wider financial risks within the 

budgets.   

 

 

3. The 2023/24 Budget 

3.1. The net budget requirement comprising expenditure by the Police and Crime Commissioner and the Constabulary 

for 2023/24 is £125.100m.  This is the total net expenditure funded externally by income from the Home Office 

Police Grant and Council Tax.  The increase in external funding represents a real terms increase of income of 

2.79% compared to 2022/23.  The table and charts below set out the main areas of consolidated expenditure and 

income for the Commissioner and Constabulary.   



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Medium Term Budget 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28

2023 - 2028 £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

Police Pay - Police Officer Pay & Allowances 73,982 79,194 83,153 87,271 91,531 95,314

Police Pay - Contribution to Pension Fund A/c 21,215 17,129 15,683 15,146 14,297 13,411

Police Pay  - Ill Health & Injury Pensions 1,316 1,342 1,342 1,367 1,394 1,421

PCSO Pay 1,917 2,257 2,343 2,414 2,472 2,526

Staff Pay 27,357 29,392 31,363 30,520 31,292 32,912

Other Employee Costs 3,138 3,147 2,773 2,637 2,635 2,637

Premises Costs 4,920 6,054 6,057 6,088 6,211 6,210

Transport Costs 2,393 2,558 2,580 2,600 2,620 2,640

Supplies & Services 10,526 11,257 11,386 11,832 12,123 12,341

Third Party Expenditure 3,265 4,117 4,143 4,246 4,345 4,463

LGPS Past Service Costs 23 (363) (374) (385) 0 0

Insurances/Management of Change 1,072 1,441 1,434 1,441 1,434 1,441

Commissioned Services 2,351 3,245 3,302 2,513 2,555 2,597

Accounting and Financing Costs 6,180 5,048 6,767 6,103 6,640 5,484

Contributions to Reserves Revenue 96 46 46 46 46 46

Contributions to Reserves Capital 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Expenditure 159,751 165,864 171,998 173,839 179,595 183,443

Funded by

Home Office Pension Top Up Grant (21,215) (17,129) (15,683) (15,146) (14,297) (13,411)

Other Grants & Contributions (9,928) (12,098) (12,117) (11,331) (11,000) (10,670)

Sales, Fees, Charges & Rents (5,118) (5,418) (5,116) (5,132) (5,163) (5,354)

Interest/Investment Income (10) (400) (150) (63) (20) (20)

Revenue Reserves Drawdown (1,181) (3,721) (5,175) (73) (28) (28)

Capital Reserves Drawdown (600) (1,998) (286) 0 (975) 0

Formula Grant (72,604) (72,875) (74,123) (75,123) (76,123) (77,123)

Council Tax Income (49,095) (52,225) (54,371) (56,542) (58,744) (60,974)

Total Income/Funding (159,751) (165,864) (167,021) (163,410) (166,350) (167,580)

Net Savings Requirement 0 0 4,977 10,429 13,245 15,863

The Constabulary maintains a Police Pension 
Fund Account.  Pension payments to former 
police officers are made from this account.  

The payments are funded by employers and 
employee contributions from serving police 

officers and a top up grant received from the 
Home Officer (see separate line within income 

analysis).  

Police Officer Pay 
The figure in the table above for Police Officer Pay 
amounts to £97.665m.   This can be divided into 3 
segments:   

• Police Pay and Allowances £79.194m, this 
includes salary and allowance payments 
made to police officers and employers 
contributions in respect of police pensions 
(at a contribution rate of 31% which 
amounts to £16.1m in 2023/24).   

• Police Pensions Top Up Grant Transfer 
£17.129m which represents the transfer of 
Home Office Police Pension Top Up Grant 
to the Police Pension Fund Account. 

• Ill Health/ Injury Pensions of £1.342m 
(explanation on page 4).    

 

LGPS Past Service Cost -£363k 
For the Local Government Pension Scheme 

(LGPS) which is the pension scheme for police 
staff and PCSOs, the PCC/Constabulary have 

benefitted in 2023/24 from a refund of deficit 
reduction contributions.  The deficit reduction 

contributions have the aim of reducing the 
pension deficit over the next 10 years. 



 

The total expenditure for 2023/24 is shown graphically in the table below: 
 

Expenditure 2023/24 £165.864m (figures in chart £m) 
 

 

 

 

  
Police Ill Health & Injury Pensions £1.342m 

These payments relate to officers that the Constabulary has been required to retire on ill health/injury 
grounds under pension regulations.  These costs fall to be met by the Constabulary rather than the pension 
fund.  The budget is made up of two main elements:  Injury Allowance £0.861m, this represents the initial 
lump sum and ongoing payments made to officers who have been retired as a result of an injury on duty.  
Ill Health pension capital equivalent charge £0.481m, whenever the Constabulary is required to retire an 

officer on ill health grounds, the Constabulary has to meet a capital ill health charge in respect of pensions.  
This payment amounts to approximately 2 years pay per officer (£80k).  The budget assumes that there will 

be six such retirements in 2023/24.  
 



 

The total funding and income for 2023/24 is shown graphically in the table below: 

 

Income/Funding 2023/24 £165.864m (figures in chart £m) 
 

 

 

3.2. By far the most significant proportion of expenditure within the 2023/24 budget provides for the costs of policing 

within Cumbria.  The current budget aims to provide the Chief Constable with a net expenditure budget of 

£144.091m. This provides for an average of 1,344 FTE officers throughout 2023/24.  As part of Operation Uplift 

the police officer establishment has increased by 169 FTE (51 in 2020/21, 50 in 2021/22 and 68 in 2022/23).  The 

Constabulary was able to begin recruitment to phase 3 of uplift in advance, as the final year of the programme 

(2022/23) was to be the most challenging to deliver. The MTFF provides for an establishment of 60 PCSOs, the 

budget for 2023/24 reflects the fact that actual numbers of PCSOs will average this number throughout year.  

 

 

 

 

 

The chart on the next page provides an illustration of the main areas of constabulary spend with a brief 

description of each item.  It demonstrates that the majority of expenditure is on operational policing or services 

which directly facilitate it.  

 

 

  

Constabulary Net Budget 2023/24 
Expenditure £149.346m. 

Earned Income (£5.255m) 
Net Budget (£144.091m)  

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Local Policing – neighbourhood policing, incident management, community liaison, local command team and 

support overheads. 

Police Pensions – this reflects the constabulary’s contribution to the police pension fund account to meet the 

pension deficit.  A top up grant from the Home Office to offset this amount is received by the Commissioner. 

Crime, Intelligence, Investigations and Public Protection - crime support command team and support overheads, 

major investigations unit, economic crime, serious and organised crime unit, public protection, local investigation,  

central intelligence, intelligence/threat assessments, covert policing, scenes of crime officers, external forensic 

costs, fingerprint/DNA bureau, photographic image recovery and other forensic services. 

Information Communication Technology – includes the cost of the provision and support of a wide range of 

computer and communications systems to operational policing. 

Criminal Justice Arrangements – custody/prisoner handling, criminal justice arrangements, Police National 

Computer, civil disclosure/criminal records bureau, coroner assistance, fixed penalty scheme/central ticket office. 

Support Services – includes costs associated with providing business support to operational policing including HR, 

finance, legal, procurement, fleet, estates, press and media. 

Dealing with the Public – local call centre/front desk, central communications unit. 

Other Operational Policing – providing support to operational policing which includes transport costs, force 

command, professional standards and training. 

Road Policing – traffic units, vehicle recovery, road safety partnership. 

Specialist Operations – central operations command team and support overheads, underwater search/marine 

support, dogs sections, level 1 advanced public order, firearms unit, civil contingencies. 

 

 

 



 

3.3. The balance of expenditure within the budget is managed by the Police and Crime Commissioner.  The 

Commissioner’s budgets include all the specific grants received from government and in overall terms, is a net 

income budget.  It also includes expenditure incurred on the Office of the Police & Crime Commissioner, services 

commissioned by the office and costs incurred on behalf of both the Commissioner and the Constabulary, for 

example the cost of the property estate, insurances and the capital financing that funds the capital programme 

to provide the ICT and fleet needed to deliver policing.  The chart below sets out forecast income and expenditure 

for 2023/24. 

  

 

3.4. Further detail on the Commissioner’s budgets and the funding provided to the Constabulary, including the capital 

programme, is set out in the separate reports on this agenda.  Appendix A provides the overall financial position 

for the next five years, setting out a summary of Constabulary budgets, the Commissioner’s budgets, the use of 

reserves to fund this expenditure and the budget requirement funded by formula grant and council tax. 

 

3.5. In 2022/23 police officers and staff received a flat pay award equivalent to £1,900 on each pay point which 

resulted in an average pay increase of 5-6% (higher for lower graded officers and staff and lower for higher graded 

officers and staff).  The budget for 2022/23 was built on the basis of a 3.5% increase and therefore the pay award 

resulted in a budget pressure for the year.  The Home Office have provided all forces with an additional grant to 

cover the impact of the increased police officer pay (which amounted to £0.6m for Cumbria).  To date the Home 

Office have not provided any such funding in relation to the increased staff pay award which remains an in-year 

budget pressure.  The budget for 2023/24 includes assumed pay inflation of 3% for 2023/24 and 2% thereafter.  

General (non-pay) inflation has been included at 5% for 2023/24, 3% for 2024/25 and then 2% thereafter.  A 

number of budget areas have experienced significantly greater price rises than those indicated above, for 

example fuel, energy and insurance.  In these cases, budgets have been zero based and, where necessary, 

increased by the sum required to maintain services. With current CPI inflation currently standing at 9.3%, pressure 

Commissioner’s 
Net Budget 

2023/24 
Expenditure 
£16.309m. 

Income 
(£29.627m) 
Net Budget 
(£13.318m)   



 

on expenditure budgets is being experienced and is expected to continue into 2023/24.  In line with Bank of 

England forecasts, inflationary pressures are anticipated to moderate in the latter half of 2023/24.  Every effort 

is made to manage budgets including rigorous budget scrutiny by the finance team which zero bases non staff 

expenditure, and detailed assessment of vacant posts prior to granting approval to recruit.  However, after 

implementing these measures for several years the ability to fully offset the inflationary pressures described 

above without impacting on services is limited.  

 
3.6. The Government’s grant settlement for 2023/24 was announced in the context of the Government’s spending 

review covering three years to 2024/25, announced in November 2021. Although the current Chancellor 

indicated, in his autumn statement, that in future public sector expenditure would need to be restrained to 

address the challenges facing the national economy, which have emerged in 2022/23, the Government has 

maintained its commitment  both to the spending review commitments and to the recruitment of an additional 

20,000 officers nationally by the end of the 2022/23 financial year, known as Operation Uplift. The increase in 

grant funding for 2023/24 was broadly in line with expectations after allowing for changes in pay and NI 

contributions. The additional grant funding has been largely committed to support the workforce plan in 

maintaining and training the Constabulary’s allocation of an additional 169 police officers (over the 3 years of the 

uplift programme) in 2023/24 (4 of which will be allocated to the Regional Organised Crime Unit) and associated 

costs.  The grant settlement makes little or no allowance for the effect of pay and price inflation on the cost of 

providing existing policing services. 

 

3.7. The grant settlement for 2023/24 places a responsibility on Chief Constables to maintain the uplift officer 

numbers throughout 2023/24.  The grant settlement for Cumbria contains £2.3m (£1.2m in 2022/23) of specific 

funding which is contingent on the increased officer numbers being achieved by 31/03/2023 and maintained 

during 2023/24.  As in previous years the funding package was not only intended to meet the salary costs of the 

additional officers but also those of police staff in enabling roles, non-staff costs and capital.   The spending review 

included a further increase in grant for policing nationally of £150m in 2024/25.  Whilst the settlement was not 

explicit as to how this would be distributed, it has been indicated that it is intended to maintain Uplift officer 

numbers and contribute towards meeting future pay awards and has therefore been extrapolated and built into 

the MTFF.   

 

3.8. In the grant settlement the Police and Crime Commissioner was also given additional flexibility to increase council 

tax precepts by up to £15 (5.3%).  In determining the proposed increase in council tax for Cumbria the 

Commissioner has recognised the inflationary cost pressures facing the Constabulary in its efforts to maintain 

performance and keep Cumbria safe, and reluctantly, given the financial pressures being experienced by many 

residents of the County, proposes to fully utilise his tax raising power in 2023/24.  The Commissioner is therefore 

proposing an increase of £14.94 per annum for a Band D property, which equates to a rise of 5.3%.  In the short 

term the proposed precept increase, in combination with borrowing to fund the capital programme in place of 



 

contributions from revenue and judicious use of reserves to support the budget, will enable the budget to be 

balanced without cutting services. In the medium term the precept increase will contribute to the sustainability 

of the enhanced officer numbers. However, under current financial assumptions, there will still be a need to 

identify savings beyond 2023/24 to balance the budget over the period of the medium term financial forecast 

period.   

 

4. The Medium Term Financial Forecast 2023/24 to 2027/28 

4.1. Over the life of the medium term financial forecast the net cost of policing services (Constabulary funding – 

Appendix A) is estimated to increase by £17.215m from the 2023/24 budget of £144.091m to £161.306m by 

2027/28.  This is because of the ongoing impact of increased police officer numbers and inflation on salary and 

supplies and services costs, offset by a reduced cost of pensions.  Police pension’s costs fluctuate year on year 

and, to a large degree, will be funded by a central government grant.  Whilst other costs are subject to increase, 

work during the budget process has been undertaken to challenge requirements and reduce cost.  As outlined in 

paragraph 3.5 above, inflation on salary costs is provided for within the life of the medium term forecast at 3% in 

2023/24 and thereafter at 2%.  General inflation for other expenditure lines is included at 5% for 2023/24, 3% for 

2024/25 and 2% per annum thereafter.  Significantly, all budgets have been rigorously challenged through the 

budget setting process and, where appropriate, zero-based. 

 

4.2. With regards to funding, it has been assumed that the Government will honour the spending commitments in 

the spending review to 2024/25 and that the additional funding for policing will be directed to forces. These 

figures have been extrapolated to show a moderate grant increase in 2024/25 and it is assumed that similar grant 

increases will continue over the duration of the forecast.  It has also been assumed that the pension grant of 

£1.2m which is currently only guaranteed on a year by year basis will be retained.  In relation to council tax, for 

planning purposes an increase of £15 (5.3%) for a band D equivalent has been assumed for 2023/24, reverting to 

£10 (average 3.3%) in all future years of the forecast.  These increases will be subject to further consultation with 

the Chief Constable, Police and Crime Panel and public.   

 
4.3. The Commissioner has yet to receive information on council tax-bases and collection fund information from the 

two new unitary authorities in Cumbria.  For the purposes of preparing this report it has been assumed that there 

will be a 1% increase in the council tax base for 2023/24 with a 0.7% increase per annum thereafter.  At this stage 

no collection fund surpluses or deficits have been assumed over the duration of the forecast.  Once 2023/24 

taxbase and surplus/deficit figures have been confirmed by the unitary authorities an adjustment will be made.  

A verbal update on any significant impact will be provided at the meeting. 

 
4.4. Under the financial assumptions described above, the table below illustrates that the proposed increase in council 

tax, would enable the budget to be balanced up to 2023/24.  After this point, the combination of the impact of 



 

incremental growth in salary costs and inflation relative to funding  give rise to a budget deficit of just under £16m 

by 2027/28.   

 

 

 
4.5. The Home Office funding settlement for 2023/24 when taken with the assumption that PCCs will increase 

precepts by the maximum allowed (£15) provides overall increased funding of £3.4m (2.8%).  In the same period 

the net expenditure requirement for the PCC and Constabulary has increased by £10m (7%), largely as a result of 

inflationary pressures on pay and non-pay budgets and the continued impact of the Operation Uplift programme.  

This has had the effect of increasing the budget deficit for 2023/24 from £2m reported this time last year, to 

around £6m. The budget deficit has been addressed through a combination of in year savings targets of £1m, 

replacing revenue contribution to capital of £3m with borrowing and use of budget support and other earmarked 

reserves of £2m. 

 

4.6. The decision has been taken to replace direct revenue contributions to capital with borrowing for two years at 

£3m per annum.  Given the rapid escalation of cost pressures in 2022/23 this is a measure to provide time while 

the savings, productivity and efficiency plan is enhanced by the Deputy Chief Constable and Assistant Chief 

Officer. The requirement to set aside funds for the repayment of debt over the life of the assets within the capital 

programme mean that the decision is largely net neutral over a five year period.   

 
4.7. In light of current demands on policing and enhanced scrutiny of the level of reserves held by policing bodies by 

central government, the Commissioner intends to make judicious use of reserves as a financial management tool.  

This will potentially involve support to both the revenue budget and capital programme, balanced against the 

need to retain some reserves to provide financial resilience to meet the costs of unexpected future events.   A 

reserves plan is shown as Appendix B of this report. 

 

  

Description 2022/23

£'s

2023/24

£'s

2024/25

£'s

2025/26

£'s

2026/27

£'s

2027/28

£'s

Commissioner's Budgets (15,727,864) (13,318,103) (9,843,750) (9,810,834) (7,490,357) (7,362,930)

Constabulary Funding 139,112,392 144,090,989 148,729,137 151,932,146 156,559,205 161,305,679

Movement to /(from) Revenue Reserves (1,085,748) (3,675,657) (5,128,875) (26,965) 17,910 17,628

Movement to /(from) Capital Reserves (600,000) (1,997,669) (286,040) 0 (974,765) 0

Net Expenditure 121,698,780 125,099,560 133,470,472 142,094,347 148,111,993 153,960,377

Funding

Formula Grants/Funding (72,603,656) (72,875,000) (74,123,000) (75,123,000) (76,123,000) (77,123,000)

Council Tax (49,095,124) (52,224,560) (54,370,664) (56,542,459) (58,743,889) (60,974,089)

Net Deficit / Savings Requirement 

(0) 0 4,976,808 10,428,888 13,245,104 15,863,288



 

5. Resourcing Implications of addressing the medium-term deficit 

5.1. The Constabulary continues to work with the Commissioner to develop plans to deliver a number of strategic 

options for savings.  The savings that need to be made over the life of this medium-term financial forecast are in 

addition to savings of over £26m that have been delivered since 2010.  Savings proposals need to address the 

potential future gap in funding but also the changing nature of police demand.  Extensive work has been 

undertaken in recent years to understand the impact and resource implications of changing demand on police 

services and this is reviewed annually. 

 

5.2. Members will be aware from previous reports that the Constabulary developed its Vision 2025 Strategy, which is 

aligned to the national policing vision and aims to equip the force to deal with the emerging threats and 

challenges.  There are five key strands of the strategy, namely local policing, specialist capabilities, workforce, 

digital policing and business support, each of which is supported by objectives and a detailed work-plan.  In 

2022/23 work-streams within Vision 2025 were further developed, recognising that sustainability will be critical 

to the ultimate success of the strategy.  

 
5.3. During 2021/22 a Productivity and Efficiency plan was developed and considered by both the Constabulary Chief 

Officer Group and the Commissioner’s Executive Team. Potential opportunities to deliver savings and efficiencies 

with the aim of balancing the budget were identified from aggregating functions to provide greater capacity, 

changing the workforce mix, making better use of management information, and, in particular, ensuring that 

benefits are realised from investment in new technology. The Chief Constable has tasked the Deputy Chief 

Constable, supported by the Assistant Chief Officer, with enhancing the savings, productivity and efficiency plan 

in 2023/24 with the aim of addressing the forecast budget deficit from 2024/25.   

 

5.4. It should be noted that with officers pay and other costs driven by officer activity constituting over 70% of the 

budget, Operation Uplift, and the need to maintain the increased level of officers during 2023/24, effectively  

constrains the ability to deliver cash savings currently in large parts of the budget.  This means that in the 

immediate future, savings will need to be found from other elements of the budget, many of which have already 

been reduced.   

  

6. Risks and Issues 

6.1. The most immediate risk in relation to preparing the budget and medium term financial forecast has been  the 

emergence of almost unprecedented inflationary pressure over the last eighteen months, particularly in relation 

to energy costs. Policing is not immune from these cost pressures. This has also coincided with the Chancellor’s 

announcement in his autumn statement, that there is an unsustainable budget deficit on the national economy 

and that restraint on public expenditure will be required for the foreseeable future. In combination this is a toxic 

mix which will present significant challenges in balancing the budget over the medium term. 



 

6.2. The Medium Term Financial forecast is under-pinned by a number of estimates, which, if they ultimately prove 

to be inaccurate, may affect the financial position. Given the inflationary pressures highlighted above, 

assumptions  relating to future cost increases and their relationship to future government funding are particularly 

crucial . The central assumption of the Government and most economic commentators is that the current spike 

in inflation will be relatively short lived, with price increases rapidly moderating towards the Bank of England 

target of 2% by the end of 2023/24. This is reflected in the provision for both wage and general inflation in the 

MTFF.  There is, however, a danger that the inflationary pressures are more pro-longed than this core assumption,  

which would have a negative impact on the budgetary outlook, unless it was mitigated by a corresponding 

increase in funding. 

 

6.3. In the grant settlement the Policing Minster alerted Commissioners to the risk that the pay awards for officers 

and staff in 2023/24 may exceed the 2% level assumed by the Government. Against the background of widescale 

pay disputes across the public sector, there is a specific risk that the 3% increase for pay inflation budgeted in 

2023/24 will be exceeded. In that event there would be little alternative than to manage the immediate cost 

pressures through a draw-down of reserves.  

 
6.4. In relation to funding, the announcements contained in the three-year spending review has given more certainty 

over the level of both government grants and council tax until 2024/25. The principal risks in this area are largely 

downside, in that future grant increases may be lower than anticipated or that council tax increases will be 

constrained below the levels assumed.  As previously stated, a neutral position on council tax-base and collection 

rates has been assumed in this report, which will be revised once more information is available.  

 

6.5. Pensions costs remain a hot topic across the public sector.  Members were made aware in last year’s report of 

the legal judgement known as ‘McCloud’, which determined that public sector pension reforms introduced in 

2015 breached age discrimination legislation.  The Government subsequently announced its planned remedy, 

which had the effect of substantially unwinding the changes over the period 2015,to 2022,  by offering officers a 

choice of whether to remain in the pre-2015 scheme over this period.  The remedy is proving to be complex to 

administer and is expected to be costly, particularly for officers. Provision has been made within the budget for a 

small team to undertake this work, however it remains unclear as to the extent to which public sector bodies will 

ultimately be expected to meet the costs of the increased pension benefits.  

 

6.6. In relation to pensions more generally, the Local Government Pension Schemes has been subject to re-valuation 

with new contribution rates coming into effect from 01/04/2023.  The contribution rate for the Constabulary will 

increase from 18.4% to 18.9%, the rate for the OPCC will increase from 18.4% to 18.6%.  In the case of the Police 

Officer Scheme, the valuation has been delayed, with revised contribution rates now expected to be applicable 

from 2024/25. When this scheme was last re-valued the rate of police officer employer contributions to the 

pension fund rose significantly from 24.2% to 31%.  In light of the McCloud judgement, the NPCC pension lead 



 

has indicated that forces should expect a similar level of increase in employer contributions to the last revaluation.  

Whilst the previous increase was ultimately funded by central Government, £1.2m remains the subject of a 

special pensions grant, which is awarded on a year to year basis and not guaranteed into the future.  The effects 

of the increase in the LGPS contribution rates have been built into the MTFF, there is currently nothing provided 

within the MTFF for the potential increase in the police officer contribution rate from 01/04/2024.  

 

6.7. There are a number of significant national policing initiatives, which will be implemented over the period covered 

by the MTFF including major ICT developments and in particular the replacement of radios with mobile 

technology known as the Emergency Services Network (ESN).  Over the last year this project has encountered 

further delays and is now not expected to be implemented until at least 2028/29. When ESN does go ahead the 

cost implications for all forces will be significant. Without additional funding it is likely that the Commissioner will 

need to resort to borrowing to finance the programme of work.   

 

6.8. Members have received regular updates over the last few years on progress of the police funding formula review. 

When the Home Office last attempted to update the funding formula, Cumbria’s funding was the worst affected 

of all forces, hence it represented the most significant risk to the financial forecasts, with the potential to 

challenge the ability to present a balanced budget in the longer term.  Over the last few years there have been  

no significant developments on this issue to report, although the subject was raised periodically at a national level 

and there was a continuing recognition that the current funding formula is out-dated and no longer fit for 

purpose.  In the summer of 2021, the Policing Minister announced the Home Office’s intention to, once again, 

review the funding formula, with a view to implementation as early as 2023/24.  Whilst this did not happen in the 

timescale envisaged, there is a renewed impetus to review the funding formula and a team of analysts have been 

working on this at a national level.  The Government is expected to consult on the methodology for allocation of 

police funding early in 2023, with exemplifications of the impact for individual forces being provided later in the 

year.  It is currently unclear as to the exact timing for implementation but the Government’s pledge was for it to 

be implemented in this parliament.  A large amount of negotiation still needs to take place, whilst it is possible a 

new formula could be implemented from 2024/25, it is more likely that it would fall to the following year.  In the 

absence of even indicative data on the potential impact of any new formula, no provision has been made in the 

budget or medium term forecast for its impact on Cumbria’s financial position.  However, the fact that a new 

formula is being actively worked upon represents a heightened risk to Cumbria’s funding.  Members will be 

updated on progress when any detailed  information becomes available.  

 

6.9. In the context of increasing demand for policing services and having already delivered £26m of savings since 

2010, there is a risk that future savings will be difficult to deliver without adversely affecting front-line service 

delivery.  There is also a risk that future grant increases may also be conditional upon maintaining post Uplift 

officer numbers, which would further constrain the ability to deliver savings.  The Constabulary remains 



 

committed through the Vision 2025 programme, to critically examine its ways of working and striving for greater 

efficiency.  The medium-term savings requirement outlined in the financial forecast is considered challenging, 

but deliverable.  Work on developing an enhanced Efficiency and Productivity Strategy has commenced and the 

Deputy Chief Constable and Assistant Chief Officer are leading on this within the Constabulary.    

 
6.10. The proposed annual increase in council tax, will provide additional income of almost £3.1m in 2023/24.  The 

council tax increases assumed over the life of the medium term budget have a cumulative annual impact of 

£11.9m.  Whilst savings are still likely to be required in the medium term, the precept increase will support 

stronger financial resilience and ensure Cumbria Constabulary is better placed to deal with the totality of service 

and financial challenges than would otherwise be the case.  

 

6.11. Whilst this report proposes a council tax increase of 5.3% for 2023/24, final decisions are subject to consultation 

with the public, the Police and Crime Panel and the Chief Constable and will be taken in the context of the 

confirmed budget settlements and feedback from Panel members following their January meeting. 

 

  



 

Appendix A: Medium Term Financial Forecast 2023/24 to 2027/28 

 

  

Description Base Base Base Base Base Base

Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28

£ £ £ £ £ £

Constabulary Funding

Police Officer - Pay & Allowances 73,981,725 79,193,859 83,152,784 87,271,102 91,531,486 95,314,429

Police Officer - Contribution to Pension Fund A/c 21,215,000 17,129,073 15,683,203 15,146,287 14,296,816 13,410,938

Police Officer - Ill Health & Injury Pensions 1,316,432 1,341,498 1,341,498 1,367,316 1,393,909 1,421,300

Police Community Support Officers 1,916,574 2,257,153 2,343,439 2,414,413 2,471,817 2,525,769

Police Staff - Pay & Allowances 26,652,618 28,537,704 30,491,815 29,630,565 30,385,260 31,986,755

Other Employee Benefits 3,128,708 3,145,094 2,771,001 2,635,606 2,634,056 2,635,656

Transport Related Expenditure 2,389,429 2,554,588 2,576,715 2,596,351 2,616,386 2,636,814

Supplies & Services 10,372,454 11,081,810 11,188,663 11,631,146 11,919,676 12,133,430

Third Party Related Expenditure 3,253,415 4,105,177 4,131,356 4,234,045 4,332,724 4,451,082

Earned Income (5,117,630) (5,254,968) (4,951,337) (4,994,685) (5,022,925) (5,210,494)

Total Constabulary Funding 139,108,725 144,090,989 148,729,137 151,932,146 156,559,205 161,305,679

Commissioner's Budget

Office of the Police & Crime Commissioner 894,473 896,259 933,534 981,801 999,385 1,018,494

Commissioned Services Budget 2,351,126 3,245,141 3,301,696 2,513,198 2,554,649 2,596,927

Premises Related Costs 4,918,785 6,052,748 6,055,373 6,086,982 6,209,363 6,208,389

LGPS Past Service Costs 23,300 (362,600) (373,900) (385,400) 0 0

Insurances & Management of Change 1,072,346 1,441,035 1,434,035 1,441,035 1,434,035 1,441,035

Accounting & Financing Costs 6,169,159 5,036,858 6,755,951 6,091,825 6,629,307 5,472,997

Contributions to Reserves Revenue 95,884 45,884 45,884 45,884 45,884 45,884

Contributions to Reserves Capital 0 0 0 0 0 0

Grants & Contributions (30,560,214) (27,847,750) (26,420,645) (25,896,618) (24,716,439) (23,500,115)

Grants - Victims & Restorative Justice (583,172) (1,379,794) (1,379,794) (580,657) (580,657) (580,657)

Grants - Capital 0 0 0 0 0 0

Interest/Investment Income (10,000) (400,000) (150,000) (63,000) (20,000) (20,000)

Total Commissioner's Budget (15,628,313) (13,272,219) (9,797,866) (9,764,950) (7,444,473) (7,317,046)

Use of Reserves

Revenue Reserve Drawdown (1,181,632) (3,721,541) (5,174,759) (72,849) (27,974) (28,256)

Capital Reserve Drawdown (600,000) (1,997,669) (286,040) 0 (974,765) 0

Total Use of Reserves (1,781,632) (5,719,210) (5,460,799) (72,849) (1,002,739) (28,256)

Budget Requirement 121,698,780 125,099,560 133,470,472 142,094,347 148,111,993 153,960,377

Formula Grant & Council Tax Income

General Police Grant (72,603,656) (72,875,000) (74,123,000) (75,123,000) (76,123,000) (77,123,000)

Council Tax Precepts (49,095,124) (52,224,560) (54,370,664) (56,542,459) (58,743,889) (60,974,089)

Total Formula Grant & Council Tax Income (121,698,780) (125,099,560) (128,493,664) (131,665,459) (134,866,889) (138,097,089)

Net Deficit/Savings Requirement (0) 0 4,976,808 10,428,888 13,245,104 15,863,288

Council Tax per Band D Property £282.15 £297.09 £307.08 £317.07 £327.06 £337.05

Increase over previous year £14.94 £9.99 £9.99 £9.99 £9.99

Percentage Increase 5.30% 3.36% 3.36% 3.25% 3.05%



 

Appendix B: Reserves Plan 2023-2028            

 

 
Note 1: General Reserves are held at £3.6m, this is based on an assumed level of approximately 3% of the Net Revenue 

Budget. 

 

Note 2:  Capital Reserves.  The majority of capital reserves have now been fully utilised, the exception to this is the 

reserve established for Estates Modernisation.  Plans are being developed for this reserve to be utilised for a 

combination of projects to modernise the west estate following the purchase of the PFI building at the end of the PFI 

agreement and the Hunter Lane deployment centre.  At the point of writing this report the reserve is anticipated to be 

fully drawn down by March 2027. 

 

Note 3: Budget Stabilisation/Insurance Reserves The Budget stabilisation reserves includes operational contingencies 

recommended by the Home Office Financial Management Code and operational reserves that make provision for a 

range of expenditure that has been reduced from annual budgets to achieve savings.  For example, recurrent fuel 

budgets now exclude any provision for a severe winter.  If this circumstance arises the estates budgets can draw down 

from the contingency which will be topped back up in the following year’s budget process.  All recurrent budgets have 

had general contingencies removed.  The insurance reserve provides for uninsured costs beyond the amount of the 

actuarially assessed annual provision.  These costs are charged to the budget and the reserve will be drawn down to 

meet those costs when they arise. 

Reserves Forecast Actual Planned Forecast Planned Forecast Planned Forecast Planned Forecast Planned Forecast Planned Forecast 

Balance Gain/(Use) Balance Gain/(Use) Balance Gain/(Use) Balance Gain/(Use) Balance Gain/(Use) Balance Gain/(Use) Balance

01/04/22 2022/23 01/04/23 2023/24 01/04/24 2024/25 01/04/25 2025/26 01/04/26 2026/27 01/04/27 2027/28 01/04/28

£000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's

General Reserve/Police Fund 3,600 0 3,600 0 3,600 0 3,600 0 3,600 0 3,600 0 3,600

Total General Reserve/Police Fund 3,600 0 3,600 0 3,600 0 3,600 0 3,600 0 3,600 0 3,600

Earmarked Capital Reserves

Capital Reserves

Estate Modernisation (Hunter Lane, West Cumbria) 4,000 (778) 3,223 (1,962) 1,261 (286) 975 0 975 (975) 0 0 0

HQ Adaptions 294 0 294 0 294 0 294 0 294 0 294 0 294

CCTV Capital 0 36 36 (36) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Capital Reserves 4,294 (742) 3,552 (1,998) 1,555 (286) 1,269 0 1,269 (975) 294 0 294

Budget Stabilisation / Insurance Reserves

Constabulary Operational Reserve 250 0 250 0 250 0 250 0 250 0 250 0 250

PCC Operational Reserve 250 0 250 0 250 0 250 0 250 0 250 0 250

Insurance Reserve 909 46 955 46 1,001 46 1,047 46 1,092 46 1,138 46 1,184

75% Tax Income Guarantee Scheme 920 (750) 170 (170) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Chief Constable's Contingency 500 0 500 0 500 0 500 0 500 0 500 0 500

Total Budget Stabilisation / Insurance Reserves 2,829 (704) 2,125 (124) 2,001 46 2,047 46 2,092 46 2,138 46 2,184

Budget Support Reserves

Budget Support Reserve 6,356 53 6,409 (1,415) 4,994 (3,000) 1,994 0 1,994 0 1,994 0 1,994

Total Budget Support Reserves 6,356 53 6,409 (1,415) 4,994 (3,000) 1,994 0 1,994 0 1,994 0 1,994

Short-term Project Reserves

PFI Lifecycle Reserves 247 0 247 0 247 0 247 0 247 0 247 0 247

Body Armour (Future Roll Out) 337 50 387 0 387 0 387 0 387 0 387 0 387

Records Management System 2 3,469 3,471 (1,372) 2,099 (2,099) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Business Intelligence 28 0 28 0 28 0 28 0 28 0 28 0 28

HQ Security 180 0 180 0 180 0 180 0 180 0 180 0 180

Business Transformation 218 (17) 201 (79) 122 0 122 0 122 0 122 0 122

22/23 Budget Support & Covid Recovery Reserve 1,010 (1,010) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Covid 19 Recovery 694 (694) (0) 0 (0) 0 (0) 0 (0) 0 (0) 0 (0)

COG - Demand Risk Resourcing 100 0 100 0 100 0 100 0 100 0 100 0 100

Firearms Digitisation 0 125 125 (42) 83 (42) 42 (42) 0 0 0 0 0

PCC - Commissioned Services 3,175 (175) 3,000 (100) 2,900 0 2,900 0 2,900 0 2,900 0 2,900

CCTV - Revenue 0 666 666 (544) 122 (34) 87 (31) 56 (28) 28 (28) 0

Total Short-term Project Reserves 5,992 2,413 8,406 (2,136) 6,269 (2,175) 4,094 (73) 4,021 (28) 3,994 (28) 3,965

Total Earmarked Revenue Reserves 15,177 1,762 16,939 (3,676) 13,264 (5,129) 8,135 (27) 8,108 18 8,126 18 8,143

Total Reserves 23,071 1,021 24,092 (5,673) 18,419 (5,415) 13,004 (27) 12,977 (957) 12,020 18 12,037



 

 

Note 4: Budget Support Reserve, this reserve has been established to provide support to the revenue budget in the 

shorter term and also to meet the costs associated with business change.   See note #.  

 

Note 5: Short Term Project Reserves primarily fund the one off revenue implications of approved capital schemes, 

usually concerning ICT.  This section also includes future liability reserves for areas within the budget where there is a 

future liability for which the amount or timing is uncertain for example the PFI lifecycle reserves match actual liabilities 

on the PFI contract reflected in the financial statements and the Body Armour reserve covers costs that do not arise on 

a recurrent annual basis e.g. the cyclical purchase of body armour.   

 

Note 6: Total Reserves are currently showing a considerable change between 2022/23 and 2027/28. This is due to a 

combination of decisions to utilise reserves to update the records management system, replace the CCTV infrastructure, 

modernise the estate in Penrith and West Cumbria and to use the budget support reserve to offset part of the budget 

deficit in 2023/24 .  Once this has been drawn down the balance on reserves will be £12.0m.  By comparison, reserves 

at 1 April 2014 were £32.8m.  

 

# The medium term financial forecast for the revenue budget (contained within this report) shows an unbalanced 

budget arising from 2023/24.  The cumulative balance of funding to be found in these 4 years is £15.9m.  It is expected 

that this budget shortfall will be financed through a combination of the use of the budget support reserve and the 

generation of efficiency savings. 

        

 


